

No. 04-1144

In The

Supreme Court Of The United States

◆

KELLY A. AYOTTE,

Petitioners.

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW
ENGLAND, et. al,**

Respondents,

◆

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD
CIRCUIT**

◆

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of the *Petitioner***

◆

Barry C. Hodge
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Steven W. Fitschen
Colleen M. Holmes
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE *SALERNO* HAS NOT BEEN OVERTURNED. 2

II. THE *SALERNO* TEST SHOULD BE GIVEN PRECEDENTIAL OR NEAR-PRECEDENTIAL VALUE BECAUSE IT WAS NECESSARY FOR THE DETERMINATION OF THE CASE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BECAUSE IT WAS NOT MERE *DICTA*..... 6

 A. The Passage Containing The *Salerno* Facial Challenge Test Was Necessary To The Adjudication Of The Case, And, Therefore, Was Not *Dicta*. 6

 B. Even If This Court Were To Find the Passage In *Salerno* To Be *Dicta*, It Cannot Be *Obiter Dicta* And Thus Deserves Precedential Or Near-Precedential Value. .. 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Accord Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Causeway Medical Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Cerro Metal Products v. Marshall</i> , 620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980)	8, 9
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	8
<i>Greenville Women’ s Clinic v. Commissioner</i> 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002).....	3, 5
<i>Greenville Women’ s Clinic v. Bryant</i> 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174, 1175 (1996).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502, 514 (1990).....	3
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997).....	5

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 132:24-28 (2003), Parental Notification Prior to Abortion.....	1,2
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of America v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127.....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Lawall</i> , 180 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	1, 2, 3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (2004).....	2
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57	5
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	3
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	3

Women’s Medical Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich , 130
F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 4

Miscellaneous:

Michael Sean Quinn, *Argument and Authority in
Common Law Advocacy and Adjudication: An
Irreducible Pluralism of Principles*, 74 Chi.-
Kent L. Rev. 655 (1999)..... 7, 9
